BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL

LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION

Notice is hereby given that the Executive is to be asked to make a key decision on 19 March 2024 in respect of the following:

TITLE: Adoption of Bracknell Forest Local Plan (2020-2037)

SERVICE AREA: Place, Planning & Regeneration

PURPOSE OF DECISION:

Report to Executive recommending that the Executive, in turn, recommends to Council that the Bracknell Forest Local Plan (incorporating the Main Modifications recommended by the Inspectors and non-material additional modifications be adopted and form part of the development plan for the Borough. It also seeks agreement:

- to make the consequential changes to the Policies Map
- to supersede all the saved policies in the Bracknell Forest Local Plan (2002)
- to supersede all the policies in the Core Strategy (2008)
- to supersede Policies CP1, SA11, SA12 and SA13 of the Site Allocations Local Plan (2013)
- that any other non-material additional modifications to the Bracknell Forest Local Plan, can be agreed by the Executive Director: Place Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Transport
- to carry forward already adopted Supplementary Planning Documents as they relate to policies in the Bracknell Forest Local Plan

ISSUE REFERENCE: 1119994

The Executive will be considering a report prepared by or on behalf of the Executive Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration. A copy of the report and any other documents will be available for inspection on the Council's web site or at Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD (when the offices are open).

Further information can be obtained from Max Baker, Assistant Director: Planning, Time Square, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 1JD, Tel: 01344 351902, max.baker@bracknellforest.gov.uk.

NB: The report together with any other documents being considered (unless they contain exempt information) will be available for inspection 5 clear days before the decision is taken by the Executive in Democratic Services, Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD or on the Council's web site. Copies may be requested from Democratic Services, but a fee will be payable.

DATE OF NOTICE: 14 February 2024